forma net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our stockholders� equity less intangible assets, divided by 20,155,448 shares of
common stock outstanding after giving effect to the conversion of our preferred stock into common stock.

Net tangible book value dilution per share to new investors represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of
common stock in this offering and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of common stock immediately after completion of this
offering. After giving effect to the sale by us of 5,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed initial offering price of $12.00
per share and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses and the application of the
estimated net proceeds from this offering, our pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2004 would have been $70.5 million, or
$2.80 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.92 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution in net tangible book value of $9.20 per share to purchasers of common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates the per share
dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 12.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2004 $ 0.88
Increase per share attributable to new investors 1.92
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering 2.80

Dilution per share to new investors $ 9.20

The following table sets forth on a pro forma basis as of March 31, 2004, after giving effect to the difference between the number of shares of
common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us and the average price paid by existing stockholders and by new investors,
before deduction of estimated discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average Price

Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing stockholders 20,155,448 80.1% $ 139,764,000 70.0% $ 6.93
New investors 5,000,000 19.9 60,000,000 30.0 12.00

Total 25,155,448 100.0% $ 199,764,000 100% $ 7.94

Assuming the underwriters� over-allotment is exercised in full, the percentage of shares held by existing stockholders will decrease to 77.8% of
the total number of shares of common stock outstanding after this offering and the number of shares held by new investors will increase to
22.2%.

Edgar Filing: MOTIVE INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 40

As of March 31, 2004, there were options outstanding to purchase a total of 3,439,746 shares of common stock at a weighted average exercise
price of $5.53 per share and warrants outstanding to purchase a total of 711,439 shares of capital stock at a weighted average exercise price of

[…]

The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statement is presented in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X.

The pro forma information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial
position that would have occurred if the merger and the acquisition had been consummated at the beginning of the earliest period presented, nor
is it necessarily indicative of future operating results or financial position. The pro forma information should be read in conjunction with the
accompanying notes thereto and with Motive�s historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto, and BroadJump�s historical
financial statements and related notes thereto, included elsewhere in this prospectus.

F-33

Edgar Filing: MOTIVE INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 231

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

MOTIVE, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

(in thousands, except per share data)

Motive
Historical

BroadJump
Period
from

January 1,
2003 to
January

17,
2003

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Pro
Forma

Combined

Restated Restated
Revenue:
License fees $ 42,957 $ 1,831 $ � $ 44,788
Services:
Services 24,452 � � 24,452
Acquired in business combination 24,883 � � 24,883

Total services revenue 49,335 � � 49,335

Total revenue 92,292 1,831 � 94,123

Cost of revenue:
License fees 1,999 58 � 2,057
Amortization of acquired technology 448 � 487 935
Services 30,818 298 � 31,116

Total cost of revenue 33,265 356 487 34,108

Gross margin 59,027 1,475 (487) 60,015

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 33,016 430 � 33,446
Research and development 16,869 518 � 17,387
General and administrative 7,951 168 � 8,119
Amortization of goodwill and intangibles 2,381 � 829 3,210
Amortization of deferred stock compensation 1,190 � � 1,190
Business restructuring charge 1,422 1,619 � 3,041

Total operating expenses 62,829 2,735 829 66,393

Income (loss) from operations (3,802) (1,260) (1,316) (6,378)
Interest income (expense), net (1,910) 26 � (1,884)
Other income 6,207 � � 6,207

Income (loss) before income taxes 495 (1,234) (1,316) (2,055)
Provision for income taxes 1,705 � � 1,705

Edgar Filing: MOTIVE INC - Form S-1/A

Index to Financial Statements 232

Net loss $ (1,210) $ (1,234) $ (1,316) $ (3,760)

Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.12) $ (0.38)

Shares used in computing basic and diluted loss per share 9,832 9,832

Pro forma basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.06) $ (0.19)

Shares used in computing pro forma basic and diluted loss per
share 20,154 20,154

F-34

Edgar Filing: MOTIVE INC - Form S-1/A

Index to Financial Statements 233

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

1.   General

The Company accounted for the acquisition of BroadJump, Inc. as a purchase business combination. The accompanying unaudited pro forma